$2.7 million as of June 30, 2015, respectively.

 · Various immaterial errors that overstated current liabilities and current assets, understated general and administrative expenses, and overstated
research and development expenses for travel costs, research and development grants, and management bonuses.

The Company assessed the after-tax impact of these errors on prior quarterly periods, which would have increased net loss by $46.3 million for the
three- and six-months ended June 30, 2015. The amounts are quantitatively material to the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the quarter-ended
June 30, 2015 and, accordingly, the Company is restating the unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2015 and the unaudited consolidated
statements of operations for the three- and six-months ended June 30, 2015. The correction of these errors did not result in a change to the unaudited
consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended June 30, 2015.

Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands)
Selected Items

  As of June 30, 2015

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Receivables, net, prepaid expenses and other current
   assets  $ 433  $ (79)  $ 354

Total current assets   120,870   (79)   120,791
Property and equipment, net   310   2,740   3,050

Total assets   132,557   2,661   135,218
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accrued expenses   2,618   (102)   2,516
Due to related parties   —   59   59
Other current liabilities   —   219   219

Total current liabilities   5,798   176   5,974
Build-to-suit lease liability, less current portion   —   2,497   2,497
Deferred rent   —   3   3

Total liabilities   6,039   2,676   8,715
Additional paid-in capital   256,515   46,257   302,772
Accumulated deficit   (130,004)   (46,272)   (176,276)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 126,518  $ (15)  $ 126,503

114

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations
(In thousands)
Selected Items

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2015   Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Research and development  $ 1,745  $ 329  $ 2,074  $ 2,348  $ 329  $ 2,677
Selling, general and administrative   82,429   45,943   128,372   114,023   45,943   159,966
Total operating expenses   84,174   46,272   130,446   116,371   46,272   162,643
Loss from operations   (84,083)   (46,272)   (130,355)   (116,160)   (46,272)   (162,432)
Loss before income taxes   (84,581)   (46,272)   (130,853)   (117,405)   (46,272)   (163,677)
Net loss  $ (84,581)  $ (46,272)  $ (130,853)  $ (117,406)  $ (46,272)  $ (163,678)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (1.29)  $ (0.70)  $ (1.99)  $ (1.85)  $ (0.73)  $ (2.58)
Shares used in calculating net loss per share
   - basic and diluted   65,789,041   65,789,041   65,789,041   63,450,609   63,450,609   63,450,609

The Company further identified the following errors impacting the Company’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2015 and

unaudited consolidated statements of operations for the three- and nine-months ended September 30, 2015.

 · Understatement of stock compensation expense related to modification of warrant shares issued to an officer of the Company (refer to Note 13
for further discussion of modification); specifically, stock based compensation expense for the three- and nine-months ended September 30,
2015, was understated by $2.9 million and $49.2 million, respectively.

[…]

overstated research and development expenses for travel costs, research and development grants, and bonuses.

The Company assessed the after-tax impact of these errors, in addition to the errors applicable to the Company’s unaudited consolidated financial
statements as of June 30, 2015 that remained uncorrected as of September 30, 3015, on prior quarterly periods, which would have increased net loss by $3.7
million and $49.9 million for the three- and nine-months ended September 30, 2015, respectively. The amounts are quantitatively material to the unaudited
consolidated financial statements for the quarter-ended September 30, 2015 and, accordingly, the Company is restating the unaudited consolidated balance
sheet as of September 30, 2015 and the unaudited consolidated statements of operations for the three- and nine-months ended September 30, 2015. The
correction of these errors did not result in a change to the unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended September 30, 2015.

115

Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands)
Selected Items

  As of September 30, 2015

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

ASSETS
Receivables, net, prepaid expenses and other current
   assets  $ 1,671  $ (46)  $ 1,625

Total current assets   360,287   (46)   360,241
Property and equipment, net   1,414   2,772   4,186

Total assets   370,191   2,726   372,917
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accrued expenses   1,126   242   1,368
Due to related parties   610   615   1,225
Other current liabilities   —   179   179

Total current liabilities   6,683   1,036   7,719
Build-to-suit lease liability, less current portion   —   2,483   2,483
Deferred rent   342   3   345

Total liabilities   7,260   3,522   10,782
Additional paid-in capital   535,696   49,148   584,844
Accumulated deficit   (172,723)   (49,944)   (222,667)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 362,931  $ (796)  $ 362,135

Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations
(In thousands)
Selected Items

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2015   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Research and development  $ 3,950  $ 707  $ 4,657  $ 6,328  $ 1,036  $ 7,364
Selling, general and administrative   38,854   2,965   41,819   152,847   48,908   201,755
Total operating expenses   42,804   3,672   46,476   159,175   49,944   209,119
Loss from operations   (42,794)   (3,672)   (46,466)   (158,953)   (49,944)   (208,897)
Loss before income taxes   (42,649)   (3,672)   (46,321)   (160,054)   (49,944)   (209,998)
Net loss  $ (42,649)  $ (3,672)  $ (46,321)  $ (160,055)  $ (49,944)  $ (209,999)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.55)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.60)  $ (2.34)  $ (0.73)  $ (3.07)
Shares used in calculating net loss
   per share- basic and diluted   77,837,586   77,837,586   77,837,586   68,316,004   68,316,004   68,316,004

2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an
ongoing basis, the Company evaluates its estimates, including those related to the valuation of warrants, stock-based compensation, the valuation allowance

[…]

Included in the balance of unrecognized tax benefits at December 31, 2015, is $0.8 million that, if recognized, would not impact the Company’s

income tax benefit or effective tax rate as long as the deferred tax asset remains subject to a full valuation allowance. The Company does not expect any
significant increases or decreases to our unrecognized tax benefits within the next 12 months.

15.  Change in Method of Accounting for Patent Costs

As disclosed in Note 1, Description of Business and Basis of Presentation Organization – Change in Method of Accounting for Patent Costs, on
December 31, 2015, the Company elected to change its method of accounting for patent and patent application costs to expense them as incurred rather than
capitalizing them as intangible assets and amortizing them using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the patents.  The Company has
adjusted the comparative consolidated financial statements of prior years and interim periods to retrospectively apply the new method of accounting for patent
costs as shown below (in thousands except for per share amounts):

Annual Periods:

Consolidated Balance Sheet  As Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

As of December 31, 2015*
Intangible assets, net  $ 8,175  $ (883)  $ 7,292
Accumulated deficit   (249,493)   (883)   (250,376)

As of December 31, 2014
Intangible assets, net   835   (832)   3
Accumulated deficit   (12,741)   (832)   (13,573)

As of December 31, 2013
Intangible assets, net   863   (860)   3
Accumulated deficit   (6,528)   (860)   (7,388)

*This period has not been reported, therefore, the numbers are As Computed.

Consolidated Statement of Operations  As Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

Year Ended December 31, 2015*
Selling, general and administrative  $ 227,627  $ 51  $ 227,678
Net loss   (236,825)   (51)   (236,876)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (3.31)  $ (0.00)  $ (3.31)

Year Ended December 31, 2014
Selling, general and administrative   4,649   (28)   4,621
Net loss   (6,213)   28   (6,185)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.75)  $ 0.00  $ (0.75)

Year Ended December 31, 2013
Selling, general and administrative   2,235   188   2,423
Net loss   (1,859)   (188)   (2,047)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (2.33)  $ (0.24)  $ (2.57)

145

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  As Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

Year Ended December 31, 2015*
Net loss  $ (236,825)  $ (51)  $ (236,876)
Depreciation and amortization   1,587   (115)   1,472
Net cash used in operating activities   (25,139)   (166)   (25,305)
Investment in intangible assets   (166)   166   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (175,390)   166   (175,224)

Year Ended December 31, 2014
Net loss   (6,213)   28   (6,185)
Depreciation and amortization   128   (92)   36
Net cash used in operating activities   (5,354)   (64)   (5,418)
Investment in intangible assets   (64)   64   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (299)   64   (235)

Year Ended December 31, 2013
Net loss   (1,859)   (188)   (2,047)
Depreciation and amortization   76   (72)   4
Net cash used in operating activities   (408)   (260)   (668)
Investment in intangible assets   (260)   260   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (263)   260   (3)

*This period has not been reported, therefore, the numbers are As Computed.

Unaudited Interim Periods:

Consolidated Balance Sheet  As Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

As of September 30, 2015
Intangible assets, net  $ 7,164  $ (888)  $ 6,276
Accumulated deficit (As Restated - See Note 1)   (222,667)   (888)   (223,555)

As of June 30, 2015
Intangible assets, net   7,620   (896)   6,724
Accumulated deficit (As Restated - See Note 1)   (176,276)   (896)   (177,172)

As of March 31, 2015
Intangible assets, net   8,028   (856)   7,172
Accumulated deficit   (45,566)   (856)   (46,422)

As of September 30, 2014*
Intangible assets, net   843   (840)   3
Accumulated deficit   (9,978)   (840)   (10,818)

As of June 30, 2014*
Intangible assets, net   821   (818)   3
Accumulated deficit   (9,082)   (818)   (9,900)

As of March 31, 2014*
Intangible assets, net   794   (791)   3
Accumulated deficit   (7,686)   (791)   (8,477)

146

Consolidated Statement of Operations  As Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015*
(As Restated - See Note 1)
Selling, general and administrative  $ 25,842  $ (4)  $ 25,838
Net loss   (26,826)   4   (26,822)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.33)  $ 0.00  $ (0.33)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015
(As Restated - See Note 1)
Selling, general and administrative   41,819   (9)   41,810
Net loss   (46,321)   9   (46,312)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.60)  $ 0.00  $ (0.60)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015
(As Restated - See Note 1)
Selling, general and administrative   128,372   40   128,412
Net loss   (130,853)   (40)   (130,893)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (1.99)  $ (0.00)  $ (1.99)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
Selling, general and administrative   31,594   24   31,618
Net loss   (32,825)   (24)   (32,849)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.54)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.54)

*This period has not been reported, therefore, the numbers are As Computed.

Consolidated Statement of Operations  As Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

Three Months Ended December 31, 2014
Selling, general and administrative  $ 1,834  $ (8)  $ 1,826
Net loss   (2,763)   8   (2,755)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.09)  $ 0.00  $ (0.09)

Three Months Ended September 30,2014
Selling, general and administrative   702   22   724
Net loss   (896)   (22)   (918)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.11)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.11)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014
Selling, general and administrative   1,052   27   1,079
Net loss   (1,396)   (27)   (1,423)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.19)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.19)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
Selling, general and administrative   1,061   (69)   992
Net loss   (1,158)   69   (1,089)
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.40)  $ 0.02  $ (0.38)

147

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  As Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
Net loss  $ (160,055)  $ (55)  $ (160,110)
Depreciation and amortization   1,067   (86)   981
Net cash used in operating activities   (14,220)   (141)   (14,361)
Investment in intangible assets   (141)   141   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (3,245)   141   (3,104)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
Net loss   (117,406)   (64)   (117,470)
Depreciation and amortization   1,042   (56)   986
Net cash used in operating activities   (10,042)   (120)   (10,162)
Investment in intangible assets   (603)   120   (483)
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,573)   120   (2,453)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
Net loss   (32,825)   (24)   (32,849)
Depreciation and amortization   53   (27)   26
Net cash used in operating activities   (7,321)   (51)   (7,372)
Investment in intangible assets   (51)   51   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,907)   51   (1,856)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  As Reported
Effect of
Change   As Adjusted

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
Net loss  $ (3,450)  $ 20  $ (3,430)
Depreciation and amortization   145   (66)   79
Net cash used in operating activities   (2,798)   (46)   (2,844)
Investment in intangible assets   (53)   46   (7)
Net cash used in investing activities   (251)   46   (205)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
Net loss   (2,554)   42   (2,512)
Depreciation and amortization   103   (40)   63
Net cash used in operating activities   (2,093)   2   (2,091)
Investment in intangible assets   —   —   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (17)   —   (17)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
Net loss   (1,158)   69   (1,089)
Depreciation and amortization   47   (16)   31
Net cash used in operating activities   (91)   53   (38)
Investment in intangible assets   —   —   —
Net cash used in investing activities   2   —   2

148

16.  Summarized Quarterly Data (Unaudited)

The following financial information reflects all restatements (Note 1) and accounting policy changes (Note 15) as well as all normal recurring
adjustments that are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair statement of the results of the interim periods.

The table below presents unaudited quarterly data for fiscal 2015 and 2014 (in thousands, except per share data):